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PREFACE

It was the Fact Finding Committee appointed by the Government of India
in 1941 which, for the first time, brought out an authoritative report on various
aspects of the Indian Handloom Industry. Since then, the size of the industry
increased substantially, and the industry had to face new problems. While some
surveys have, in recent years, been conducted departmentally, mainly with a view
to assisting the tormulation of Government policies relating to the handloom industry
the need for comprehensive surveys of all aspects of the industry was keenly {elt, and
it was thought that the services of independent agencies like the Universities should
also be availed of. The University of Madras, which was the first to be entrusted
with this work, has completed the survey of the handloom industry in Madras State
and submitted its report, which is now being published under the auspices of the
All India Handloom Board. The views expressed in the report are those of the -
Research Unit for the Survey of the Madras University and do not represent the
views of the All India Handloom Board or the Government of India.

A survey of the Handloom Industry in Assam, Manipur and Tripura is being
conducted by the University of Gaunhati, and another survey in Karnataka and
Sholapur by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, New Delhi.

Bombay: D. S, JOSHI,
1st September, 1958. Chairman.



II

III
v

VII
VIII
IX
X
X1
XII
X111

XIV

i

CONTENTS
PART I

INTRODUCTION ..

PRrOBLEM STATED
PART II—ENUMERATION SURVEY

HanDrLOOM SURVEYS—PAST AND PRESENT
Loons CLASSIFIED

WeAVERS—HuMaN FacTOR
PART III—ECONOMIC SURVEY

WEAVERS—A DEMOG'RAPHIC SURVEY ..
WEAVERS—EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT
EMPLOYMENT AND ACTIVITY STATUS.,
HaxbprooMm FINANCE

HaxprooM Fasrics—CosT orF PropUcTION
MARKETING |

EMPLOYMENT AND EARNINGS

HanprooM FaAcTORIES AND KARKHAXNAS
PART IV

SuMMARY AND GENERAL CONCLUSIONS

Page

156
31

61

63
73
81
89
a9
109
117

129

139



TasLE No.

III-1
IIT.2
III.3
II1-4

III.5
II1.6
III.7

II1.8
IV.1

Iv.2
IVv.3
IV.4
V.5
IV.6
Iv.7
IV.8

V.1

V.2

V.3
VI.1

VI.2
VI.3
V1.4
VI.5

VII1
VII.2

VII.3
VII.4

VII.5
VIII.1

VIII.2
VIII.3

TABLES AND STATEMENTS

WEAVERS’ CENsUsEs—1871, 1881, 1891, 1901 a~xD 1911
GROWTH IN THE NUMBER oF Looums—1871 To 1951
DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF LooMs—1901 TO 1955

PERCENTAGE INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE NUMBER OF
Looyms 1901 To 1955 (DISTRICT-WISE).

PERCENTAGE INCREASE ( 1941 OvER 1921 )—DISTRICT-WISE. .
GROWTH BETWEEN 1941 AXxD 19553—DISTRICT-WISE

PERCEXTAGE INCREASE IN Loowms FroM 1921 TO 1941 AND
1941 To 1955—DISTRICT-WISE. :

PorrraTioNn PER LoOOM—DISTRICT-WISE .o
NruBER OF IDLE LoodMs IX HoUSEHOLDS, KARKHANAS AND
FacToRiEs.

IpLe LooMs—DisTtricT-WwiSE DISTRIBUTION ..

Tyres oF LooMs—PiT axp FRrAME..

THROW AXD FLY SHUTTLE-—DISTRICT-WISE

TyPpeEs oF YARN—DISTRICT-WISE

Tyres oF FaABRIcS - .. .. ..
IMPORTANT FaABRICS—DISTRICT-WISE

CLASSIFICATION oF HOUSEHOLD L0o0oMS—ORGANISATION-WISE,
HovseHoLDS CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO COMMUNITIES
LooyMs Axp WEAVERS IN HOUSEHOLDS—DISTRICT-WISE
MALE axD FEMALE WEAVERS 1IN HoUSEROLDS—DISTRICT-WISE

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEX AND AGE
GROUPS.

CLASSIFICATION OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEx AND AGE
GROUPS.

SEx CoMPOSITION AMONG CHILDREN AND ADULTS. .

SEx CoMPOSITION AMONG Six PrROMINENT COMMUNITIES

MARITAL STATUS OF THE SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION
COMPARED WITH 1951 CENSUS.

PERCEXTAGE OF CHILDREN BELOW 5 YEARS

STaANDARD OF LITERACY—1951 CENSUS COMPARED WITH
SAMPLE SURVEY.

PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EDUCATIONAL GROUPS

PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EpucaTioNAL groups—ComMMU-
NITIES.

SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION .. .. ..

DiSTRIBUTION OF MALE AND FEMALE WORKERS IN EACH
ACTIVITY STATUS,

EMPLOYED PERSONS—PRIMARY ACTIVITY STATUS
PERCENTAGE oF FEMALE WEAVERS TO TOTAL

PaGE

35

66

67
68
69-70

73
74

75
76

78
83

86



TasLE No.

VIII.4
IX.1

IX.2

IX.3
IX.4

IX.5
IX.6
IX.7
IX.8
X.1
X.2
X.3
X.4
X.5
X.8
X.7

X.8
X.9

XI-1
XI.2
XI.3
XI.4

XII-1

XII.2
XII.3
XII.4

XII.5

XIII-1
XIII.2

I
I1

111

OccuraTioNAL RANKING I, IIT aAnp IV—EMPLOYED PERSONS.

ExPENDITURE INCURRED BY THE WEAVERS ON SUBSISTENCE
AND WORKING CAPITAL.

FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE WEAvVING COMMUNITY PER
MONTH,

LoaNS FOR SUBSISTENCE .. .

SHARE OF AGENCIES ADVANCING Loans 10 WEAVERS FOR
PurcHASE oF YARN,

ADVANCES FOR THE PURCHASE OF OTHER REQUIREMENTS
LoANS FOR MARKETING ..

SoURCE oF FINANCE FOR BUSINESS AND SUBSISTENCE
RATES oF INTERESTS CHARGED BY LENDING AGENCIES
CosT STRUCTURE FOR COARSE VARIETIES . ..
CoST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF MEDIUM VARIETIES

CoST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF FINE VARIETIES

CoST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF SUPERFINE VARIETIES
CosT STRUCTURE FOR SILK FABRICS..

Cost STRUCTURE FOR MixED FABRICS .. ..

CoST STRUCTURE—SAMPLE COMPARED WITH FacT FINDING
CoMMITTEE REPORT.

CoST STRUCTURE DURING WAR PERIOD . ..

AVERAGE PRICES OF YARN OF 20s, 40s, AND 60s FROM 1939 TO
19586,

PRODUCING AND CONSUMING CENTRES

SHARES OF DIFFERENT CHANNELS OF MARKETING

PERCENTAGE SHARES OF THE DIFFERENT MARKETING CHANNELS

SHARES OF VARIOUS MAREKETING SYSTEMS IN RESPECT OF
CERTAIN TYPE OF NON-EXPORT COTTON FABRICS.

AVERAGE NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS PER MONTH AND WORK-
ING HOURS PER DAY.
FEARNINGS FOR WEAVING FaBrics oF Various Counts

AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS—ORGANISATION-WISE

Mo~THLY EARNINGS—COMPARISON BETWEEN Facr Finbping
COMMITTEE AND SAMPLE SURVEY.

FrEQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF EARNERS UNDER DIFFERENT

ORGANISATION.
ENUMERATION SURVEY—FACTORIES AND KARRHANAS

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF THE SIZE OF THE UNIT

MAPS, CHARTS AND DIAGRAMS

Map—Handlooms in Madras State — District-wise
CEART — Growth in the number of Handlooms 1921-1955

Page

88
91

92

93
23

94
94
95
96
100
101
102
103
104
105
105

106
167

110
113
114
115

118

119
121
123

126

131-132
130

Ovrp.
Page No.
1

18



IIT
IV

v

VI
VII
VIIT
IX
N
XI

XII
XIII
XIV

XV

XVI
XVIi
XVIII
XIX
XX
XXI
XXII
XXIII
XXIV
XXV

II
III
1v
\.»'
VI

VII
VIII
IX
X

X1
XII

v

ScATTER DragraM — Growth in looms between 1921 and 1941
ScaTTER DiagraM — Growth in looms between 1941 and 19535,
(‘HART — Percentage increase in Looms 1921-41 and 1941-55. .
Map — Percentage of Active and Idle Looms — District-wise.
S3¢aTTER Diagray — Percentace of Idle to Active Looms
Map — Percentage of Pit and Frame Looms — District-wise . .
Bar DiagraM — Percentage of Throw Shuttle Looms

Bar DiscraM — Types of Yarn used. .

Bar Discram — Percentage of looms according to types of
Yarn used — District-wise.
PiE DragraM — Percentage of Output of Fabrics

P1e DisgrayM — Major Communities. . .. .

Map — Percentage distribution of Communities—District-wise.

Mar — Percentage of hired and Female Weavers to total —
District-wise.

CHART — Age Tree—Sample and Census . ..

Bar DrsGraM — Sex Composition of Children and Adults. .

Bar DiacrayM —— Multiple activity status of employed Persons.

Bar DiacraM — Percentage of Female Weavers. .

SOURCES OF FINAXCE FOR SUBSISTENCE AND BUSINESS

Cost STRUCTURE OF FaBRIcs—Count-wise

CHANNELS OF MARKETING

MAREKETING AGEXNCIES ..

SHARE OF MARKETING SYSTEM FOR CERTAIN FaBRICS

AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS OF \WEAVERS — Organisation-
wise.

APPEXNDICES

CORRESPONDENCE LEADING TO THE ORICIN OF THE SURVEY. .
SCHEDULES

QUESTIONNAIRE ..

CoxcCEPTS AXD DEFINITIONS .. ..
STATISTICAL NOTE ON SAMPLING TECHNIQUE aXD PROCEDURE . .

DistrIcT-WwISE DIsTRIBUTION oF HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS
ACCORDING T0O COMMUNITIES.
AGE GroUPs — Sample compared with Census

STANDARD OF EDUCATION, SAMPLE COMPARED wITH CENSUS. .

MULTIPLE ACTIVITY STATUS OF EMPLOYED PERSONS

AVERAGE NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS PER MONTH AND HOURS
PER Davy—Centre-wise,

AVERAGE MoNTHLY EaRNINGS — Organisation-wise Centre-

wise.
WaGE BILL oF FACTORIES . - ‘o

Orr.
PacE No.
24

25
26
32
31
35
R{H

120

Pace
149
155
164
173
175
191

194-195
196
197
198

202

206



