GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY



ALL INDIA HANDLOOM BOARD

A SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY IN MADRAS STATE



SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY

IN MADRAS STATE 1955-56

Conducted by

THE RESEARCH UNIT FOR THE SURVEY OF HANDLOOM INDUSTRY IN MADRAS STATE, UNIVERSITY OF MADRAS.

DIRECTOR ! DR. R. BALAKRISHNA, M. A., PH. D. (LOND.).

PREFACE

It was the Fact Finding Committee appointed by the Government of India in 1941 which, for the first time, brought out an authoritative report on various aspects of the Indian Handloom Industry. Since then, the size of the industry increased substantially, and the industry had to face new problems. While some surveys have, in recent years, been conducted departmentally, mainly with a view to assisting the formulation of Government policies relating to the handloom industry the need for comprehensive surveys of all aspects of the industry was keenly felt, and it was thought that the services of independent agencies like the Universities should also be availed of. The University of Madras, which was the first to be entrusted with this work, has completed the survey of the handloom industry in Madras State and submitted its report, which is now being published under the auspices of the All India Handloom Board. The views expressed in the report are those of the Research Unit for the Survey of the Madras University and do not represent the views of the All India Handloom Board or the Government of India.

A survey of the Handloom Industry in Assam, Manipur and Tripura is being conducted by the University of Gauhati, and another survey in Karnataka and Sholapur by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, New Delhi.

Bombay: 1st September, 1958.

D. S. JOSHI, Chairman.

CONTENTS

	PART I			Page		
I	Introduction		• •	1		
II	PROBLEM STATED	••	• •	7		
	PART II—ENUMERATION SUR	VEY				
Ш	HANDLOOM SURVEYS—PAST AND PRESENT	• •		15		
IV	Looms Classified			31		
v	Weavers-Human Factor	••		51		
	PART III—ECONOMIC SURV	EY				
VI	WEAVERS-A DEMOGRAPHIC SURVEY			63		
VII	Weavers-Education and Employment	• •		73		
VIII	EMPLOYMENT AND ACTIVITY STATUS		• •	81		
IX	HANDLOOM FINANCE		••	89		
- X	HANDLOOM FABRICS—Cost of Production			99		
ХI	MARKETING	• •		109		
XII	EMPLOYMENT AND EARNINGS	• •		117		
XIII	Handloom Factories and Karkhanas	• •		129		
PART IV						
XIV	SUMMARY AND GENERAL CONCLUSIONS			139		

TABLES AND STATEMENTS

TABLE No.		PAGE
$III \cdot 1$	Weavers' Censuses-1871, 1881, 1891, 1901 and 1911	
$\mathbf{III} \cdot 2$	GROWTH IN THE NUMBER OF LOOMS—1871 TO 1951	
$III \cdot 3$	DISTRICT-WISE NUMBER OF LOOMS—1901 TO 1955	
III-4	Percentage Increase or Decrease in the number of Looms 1901 to 1955 (District-wise).	21
III.5	Percentage increase (1941 over 1921)—District-wise	23
$III \cdot 6$	GROWTH BETWEEN 1941 AND 1955—DISTRICT-WISE	
III.7	Percentage Increase in Looms from 1921 to 1941 and 1941 to 1955—District-wise.	25
III-8	POPULATION PER LOOM—DISTRICT-WISE	26
IV-1	Number of Idle Looms in Households, Karkhanas and Factories.	31
$IV \cdot 2$	IDLE LOOMS—DISTRICT-WISE DISTRIBUTION	33
IV-3	Types of Looms—Pit and Frame	35
$IV \cdot 4$	THROW AND FLY SHUTTLE-DISTRICT-WISE	3 6
IV.5	Types of Yarn-District-wise	39
$IV \cdot 6$	Types of Fabrics	41
IV.7	IMPORTANT FABRICS—DISTRICT-WISE	45
$IV \cdot 8$	Classification of Household Looms—Organisation-wise.	47
$\mathbf{V} \cdot 1$	Households Classified According to Communities	52
$\mathbf{V} \cdot 2$	LOOMS AND WEAVERS IN HOUSEHOLDS-DISTRICT-WISE	56
V-3	Male and Female Weavers in Households—District-wise	57
VI-1	Percentage of Population according to Sex and Age groups.	65
VI · 2	CLASSIFICATION OF POPULATION ACCORDING TO SEX AND AGE GROUPS.	66
VI 3	SEX COMPOSITION AMONG CHILDREN AND ADULTS	67
VI 4	SEX COMPOSITION AMONG SIX PROMINENT COMMUNITIES	68
VI-5	MARITAL STATUS OF THE SAMPLE WEAVING POPULATION COMPARED WITH 1951 CENSUS.	69-70
VII_{-1}	Percentage of Children below 5 years	73
VII-2	STANDARD OF LITERACY—1951 CENSUS COMPARED WITH SAMPLE SURVEY.	74
VII.3	Percentage in different Educational groups	75
VII-4	PERCENTAGE IN DIFFERENT EDUCATIONAL GROUPS—COMMUNITIES.	76
VII.5	Sample Weaving Population	78
VIII-1	DISTRIBUTION OF MALE AND FEMALE WORKERS IN EACH ACTIVITY STATUS.	83
VIII 2	EMPLOYED PERSONS—PRIMARY ACTIVITY STATUS	85
VIII-3	PERCENTAGE OF FEMALE WEAVERS TO TOTAL	. 86

TABLE NO.		PAGE
VIII.4	Occupational ranking II, III and IV—Employed Persons.	88
$IX \cdot 1$	Expenditure incurred by the Weavers on subsistence and working Capital.	91
$IX \cdot 2$	FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE WEAVING COMMUNITY PER MONTH.	92
$IX \cdot 3$	Loans for Subsistence	93
IX-4	Share of Agencies advancing Loans to Weavers for Purchase of Yarn.	93
IX.5	Advances for the Purchase of other requirements	94
$IX \cdot 6$	Loans for Marketing	94
IX.7	Source of Finance for Business and Subsistence	95
$IX \cdot 8$	RATES OF INTERESTS CHARGED BY LENDING AGENCIES	96
$X \cdot 1$	COST STRUCTURE FOR COARSE VARIETIES	100
$X \cdot 2$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF MEDIUM VARIETIES	101
$X \cdot 3$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF FINE VARIETIES	102
$X \cdot 4$	COST STRUCTURE FOR FABRICS OF SUPERFINE VARIETIES	103
$X \cdot 5$	COST STRUCTURE FOR SILK FABRICS	104
$X \cdot 6$	COST STRUCTURE FOR MIXED FABRICS	105
X.7	COST STRUCTURE—SAMPLE COMPARED WITH FACT FINDING COMMITTEE REPORT.	105
X.8	COST STRUCTURE DURING WAR PERIOD	106
$X \cdot 9$	Average prices of Yarn of 20s, 40s, and 60s from 1939 to 1956.	107
$XI \cdot 1$	PRODUCING AND CONSUMING CENTRES	110
$XI \cdot 2$	SHARES OF DIFFERENT CHANNELS OF MARKETING	113
$XI \cdot 3$	PERCENTAGE SHARES OF THE DIFFERENT MARKETING CHANNELS	114
$XI \cdot 4$	Shares of various Marketing Systems in respect of certain type of non-export Cotton Fabrics.	115
$XII \cdot 1$	AVERAGE NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS PER MONTH AND WORK- ING HOURS PER DAY.	118
$\mathbf{XII} \!\cdot\! 2$	EARNINGS FOR WEAVING FABRICS OF VARIOUS COUNTS	119
$XII \cdot 3$	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS—ORGANISATION-WISE	121
XII-4	Monthly Earnings—Comparison between Fact Finding Committee and Sample Survey.	123
XII.5	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF EARNERS UNDER DIFFERENT ORGANISATION.	126
$XIII \cdot 1$	Enumeration Survey—Factories and Karkhanas	131-132
XIII-2	FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF THE SIZE OF THE UNIT	130
	MAPS, CHARTS AND DIAGRAMS	OPP. Page No.
I	MAP—Handlooms in Madras State — District-wise	1
II	CHART — Growth in the number of Handlooms 1921-1955	18

		Opp. Page No.	
III	SCATTER DIAGRAM — Growth in looms between 1921 and 1941	24	
IV	SCATTER DIAGRAM — Growth in looms between 1941 and 1955.	25	
V	CHART — Percentage increase in Looms 1921-41 and 1941-55	26	
VI	MAP — Percentage of Active and Idle Looms — District-wise.	32	
VII	SCATTER DIAGRAM - Percentage of Idle to Active Looms	34	
VIII	MAP — Percentage of Pit and Frame Looms — District-wise	35	
IX	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of Throw Shuttle Looms	36	
X	BAR DIAGRAM — Types of Yarn used	38	
XI	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of looms according to types of Yarn used — District-wise.	39	
XII	PIE DIAGRAM — Percentage of Output of Fabrics	42	
\mathbf{XIII}	Pie Diagram — Major Communities	52	
XIV	MAP — Percentage distribution of Communities—District-wise.	53	
XV	MAP — Percentage of hired and Female Weavers to total — District-wise.	56	
XVI	CHART — Age Tree—Sample and Census	6 6	
XVII	BAR DIAGRAM — Sex Composition of Children and Adults	68	
XVIII	BAR DIAGRAM — Multiple activity status of employed Persons.	82	
XIX	BAR DIAGRAM — Percentage of Female Weavers	86	
XX	Sources of Finance for subsistence and business	93	
XXI	COST STRUCTURE OF FABRICS—Count-wise	101	
XXII	CHANNELS OF MARKETING	110	
XXIII	Marketing Agencies	114	
XXIV	SHARE OF MARKETING SYSTEM FOR CERTAIN FABRICS	115	
XXV	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS OF WEAVERS — Organisation-wise.	120	
	APPENDICES	PAGE	
Ι	CORRESPONDENCE LEADING TO THE ORIGIN OF THE SURVEY	149	
Π	Schedules	155	
III	QUESTIONNAIRE	164	
IV	CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIONS	173	
V	STATISTICAL NOTE ON SAMPLING TECHNIQUE AND PROCEDURE	175	
VI	DISTRICT-WISE DISTRIBUTION OF HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS ACCORDING TO COMMUNITIES.	191	
VII	AGE GROUPS — Sample compared with Census	194-195	
VIII	STANDARD OF EDUCATION, SAMPLE COMPARED WITH CENSUS		
IX	MULTIPLE ACTIVITY STATUS OF EMPLOYED PERSONS	197	
X	Average number of Working days per Month and Hours per Day—Centre-wise.	198	
XI XII	AVERAGE MONTHLY EARNINGS — Organisation-wise Centre- wise. WAGE BILL OF FACTORIES	202	
4111	WAGE DILL OF PAUTORIES	206	